
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

TO LEASE NO. GS~05B-18841 
LEASE AMENDMENT 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES PON Number: NIA 

231 S. LASALLE STREET 

CHICAGO. IL 60604-1428 


THIS AMENDMENT Is made and entered Into between 

SL 231 LaSalle St. LLC, Gefen Chicago LLC, and Gefen Chicago II LLC 

whose address Is: 	 Attn: General Manager 

Jones Lang LaSalle Americas 

231 S. LaSalle Street, 4111 Floor 

Chicago, IL 80606 


hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parUes hereto desire to amend the Lease to document the Notice to Proceed with the Tenant 
Improvementcon&lructfon, Increase the Tl Allowance and adjust the rant, commission and commission credit as a reslit 
and to clarify the locaUon of the parking In Exhibit B. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties far good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant end agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon mutual execution of this Lease 
Amendment as follows: 

As stipulated In Lease Paragraph 4.04{G}, the Government fonna~ Issues a Notice to Proceed with the Tenirlt 
Improvement construction to the Lessor based on the Tenant Improvement Cost summary (TICS) dated March 6, 2013 
and revised on Aprll 3, 2013 In the amount of$3,526,755.65 (see attached). The Government wlll not pay any additional 
cost over this amount without prior written approval by the GSA Lease Contracting Officer. Any chenge orders must be 
submitted in writing specifying the scope of work required and the associated price prior to review by the Government 

This Lease Amendment contains 5 pages. 

All other terms and condlUons ofthe lease shall remain In force end effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties aubacrlbed their names as of the below date. 


cFOR THI! 

Signature: 
Name: l -	 - - - ­

Title: Lease Contracting Officer 
GSA, Public Bu~ Service, 
Date: 	 { I(~ dOI ~ 

Date: _ '-1- ...--..~------.__.16- 1;,=

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 
Entity Name: Gefen Chlca,iOII UC 

- - .. - . ­~WITNESS 

Signature: 
Name: :....~!'!'m.i.W'!""'-
Title: 
Date: 

L....Amendment Ponn 12/tZ 



LeaUAmendmentNn, 1-GS-058·18841 PAGE 2 ofli 

Section 1.03 A. Is deleted and replaced with the following: 

1.G3 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (AUG 2011) 

A, The Government shall pay lhe Lessor annual rent, payable In monthly Installments In arrears, at the following rates: 

SHELL RENT 
TENANT 

IMPROVEMENTS 
RENr $262 888.20 .134 $262 888.20 $4.134 $262,888.20 

OPERATING 
COSTS 0.00 0.00 $553 550.30 $8.85 $583,550.30 

BUILDING 
SPECIFI~ 

SECURITY $4459.94 $0.07' $4459,94 $0.07' 459.94 
ADDITIONAL 

TENANT 
IMPROVEMENT 

RENr 151371.18 $2.3s' $15i 371.18 $2,384 

TOTAi. ANNUAL 
RENT 

$4.134 

8.85 

$0.07' 

$2.384 

SHEU.RENT 
TENANT 

IMPROVEMENTS 
REW 

OPERATING 
COSTS 

BUILDING 
SPECIFIC 

SECURITY~ 
ADDITIONAL 

TENANT 
IMPROVEMENT 

RENT' 
TOTAL.ANNUAL 

RENT 

1262 888.20 

563550.30 

$4459.94 

$151,371.18 

$2 316 323.72 

$4.134 

8.85 

$0.07' 

$2.384 

$36.38 

$563 550.30 

4459.94 

$151371.18 

$2,ll07,357.72 

$4.1a• 

$8.65 

$0.07' 

$2.3s' 

$39.38 

$262.888.20 

$563 550.30 

$4459.94 

NIA 

$ 18 982.64 

1Shen Rent and Operating Expenses are abated for the first twelve months. 
1The Tenant lmprovemantAllowance Is amOOJzad st a rate of6.75 percent per annum over 15 yeara. 
~Bu!ldlng Specific Security Costs are amortized at a rate of 6.75 percent per annum over 15 years, 
"Rates may be rounded. 
'The Addltlonal Tenant Improvement Allowance Is amortized at a rate of7.75 percent per annum over 10 years, 

$4.134 

8.85 

0.074 

NIA 

$34.00 

INITIALS:@ 
i!ESSOR 

Loase Am•ndmnt Form 1:Vf2 



Lean Arnsntlmenl No. 1-GB-D58~18B41 PAGE 3 of& 

Sectton 1.D4 ls deleted and replaced with the follOWlng: 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (AUG 2011) 

A. UGL Services- Equls Operations (•Broker") f& the aulhorlzed real estate broker representing GSA In connection with 
thlS lease transactton. The total amount of the Commission Is~ and ls9iiemedu on lease execution, payable 
according to the Commission Agreement signed between the ~li!I. of the Commission, wJH beOnl 
payable lo UGL ServlcH - Equia Operations wfth the remaining 1 w s "commission credlr, to be 
credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due an ow ng to fully recapture this commission credit 
The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first month of lhe rental payments and continue until the credit has been 
fully recaptured In equal monthly Installments over the shortest time practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the •Rent and Other Consideration• paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing 
under this lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this commlssfon credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with 
the first month of the rental payments and continue as Indicated In this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 13 Rental Payment $181, 187.98 minus prorated commission credit of-equals- adjusted 13th 
Month's Rent 

Mont!J 14 Rental Payment $161,187.98 minus prorated commission credlt of- equals-adjusted 14th 
Month's Rent. 

Month 15 Reola! Payment $161,187.98 minus prorated commission credit cf-equals- adjusted 15th 
Month's Rent 

Month 16 Rental Payment $161,187.98 minus prorated commission credit of-equals- adjusted 161h 
Month's Rent 

Month 17 Rental Payment $161,187.98 minus prorated commission credit o-equals-adjusted 17th 
Monlh's Renl 

Month 18 Rental Payment $161,187.98 minus prorated commission credit of-equals- adjusted 18th 
Month's Rent 

Month 19 Rental Payment $161,187.98 minus prorated commission credit of-equals- adjusted 19th 
Month's Rent, 

Section 1.oa Is delstad - rapl'"'8d by the followlng: 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease Is $3,526,755.65 ($61L95 per ABOA SF), The TIA Is 
the amount that the Lessor shall make avaHable for the Government to be used for the Tis. Of lhts amount, $2,475,880.00 
($48.40 per ABOA SF) wlft be amortized In the rent over the full term ofthfs Lease {15 years) at an annual Interest rate of 
6.75 percent. The remaining TIA. $1,051,095.65 ($20.55 perABOA SF), wlll be amortized In the rent over the flnn tenn (10 
years) of this Lease at an annual rate of 7.75 percenl 

Exhibit B Is deleted In Its enUrety and replaced with the o¢tached Exhibit B. 

INITIALS: e&• GOVT 

Luu Amandmentfonn 12112 




